

SC90963

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC.,

Plaintiff - Respondent,

v.

THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS, and THE LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS COMMISSION OF MISSOURI,

Defendants - Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Richard G. Callahan

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JEREMIAH J. MORGAN
Deputy Solicitor General
Missouri Bar No. 50387
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-1800
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)
Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Term “Construction” in the Prevailing Wage Act Must
 be Applied Broadly to the Public Works Project in This
 Case, While the Exclusion for “Repair” is Narrowly
 Construed.4

 A. Requiring a Change or Increase in the “Size, Type
 or Extent” of the Existing Facilities is a
 Misapplication of the Law.8

 B. The Contract Work in This Case is “Construction”
 Work and Not Minor “Repair”10

 II. “Existing Facilities” Must Be Construed So As to Ensure
 the Broadest Possible Application of the Act.14

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Joplin v. Indus. Comm’n of Mo.,

329 S.W.2d 687 (Mo. banc 1959) 4

LeFevre v. Stubbs,

642 S.W.2d 103 (Mo. banc 1982) 5

Long v. Interstate Ready-Mix,

83 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 4, 14

St. Louis County v. B.A.P., Inc.,

25 S.W.3d 629 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)..... 15

State Dep’t of Labor and Indus. Relations, Div. of Labor

Standards v. Bd. of Public Utilities of the City of Springfield,

910 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995) 9, 10, 12, 15

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

§ 290.020..... 4

§ 290.210(4) 14
